## 

## 

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-R \_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE DISASTER COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CULVER CITY RECOMMENDING THAT THE CITY COUNCIL ADOPT THE CITY OF CULVER CITY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City of Culver City has long recognized its responsibility to mitigate the effects of natural, man-made or war-caused emergencies which result in conditions of disaster or extreme peril to life, property and the resources of the City, and generally to protect the health and safety and preserve the life and property of the people of the City; and

WHEREAS, the California Emergency Services Act, Government Code Sections 8550 et seq., provides authority for local agencies to adopt plans pursuant to Section 8610 of the Government Code for meeting any condition constituting a Local Emergency, State of Emergency, or State of War Emergency, as those emergencies are defined under the California Emergency Services Act; and

WHEREAS, Sections 3.09.015 and 3.09.035 of the Culver City Municipal Code provide that the City of Culver City Disaster Council is responsible for the development of emergency and mutual aid plans and agreements, which plans shall provide for the effective mobilization of all of the resources of the City, both public and private, to meet any condition constituting a Local Emergency, State of Emergency, or State of War Emergency, and shall provide for the organization, powers and duties, services, and staff of the emergency organization; and

WHEREAS, the proposed City of Culver City Emergency Operations Plan incorporates all of the provisions required by the Culver City Municipal Code, as well as the

28